## IN THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF UMATILLA COUNTY

## STATE OF OREGON

IN THE MATTER OF INITIATING ) PROCEEDINGS TO VACATE A PORTION ) OF Meadow Valley County ROAD )

RESOLUTION, NOTICE OF HEARING, AND ORDER

WHEREAS, it appears that vacation of a portion of Road, Meadow Valley Co. Rd.,

would be beneficial to the public for the following reasons: This portion of road is abutted on both sides by the same property owner, is of asphalt, and dead ends at I-84, cutting part of the property owner's field in two portions. This paved portion of road is of little or no use to anyone.

IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, in accordance with ORS 368.326 to 368.366, that proceedings be undertaken to vacate the portion of said road described as follows:

Meadow Valley County Road, in the SE<sup>1</sup> of Section 25, T4N, R27 E.W.M., the SE<sup>1</sup> of Tax Lot 1403.

Centerline Description for Vacation beginning at a point on the northerly right-of-way line of I-84 Engineer Station 917+41.3, said point being 332.3 ft. north and 1073.58 ft. west of the SE corner of Section 25, T4N, R27 E.W.M.; Thence, N24°34'30"E 997.4 ft. to a point at right angles to and 81.0 ft., westerly from engineer station "MV" 5°91.61, said point being 1239.33 ft. north and 658.79 ft. west of said section corner.

The vacation is 25 ft. each side of the above described centerline.

The legal description of adjacent land and landowners are:

The property is described on the Assessor's plat map as 8-3 4N 27 T.L. 1403.

Legal owner of the above tax lot is E. T. Johnson.

IT IS ORDERED that the Director of Public Works examine said road and file a written report pursuant to ORS 368.346(1);

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Dec. 18, 1985 be established for hearing

said report and for conducting a public hearing on the proposed vacation, and that such hearing be held at 10:15 (a.m. (max) in Room 114 Courthouse, Pendleton, Oregon; and

IT IS ORDERED that notice of hearing be provided by the Director of Public Works in accordance with ORS 368.346 (3)

Dated this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of

Chairman, Umatilla County Board of Commissioners